
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
    Minutes of meeting held on 20 August, 2018 (previously circulated).     

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

  

      
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear 
to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use 
for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
5       A5 18/00877/OUT Land To The Rear Of The Manor 

Inn, Cockerham 
Ellel Ward (Pages 1 - 8) 

     
  Outline application for the erection of 

up to 24 dwellings (C3) and 
associated access 

  

     
6       A6 18/00899/FUL 14 Altham Walk, Morecambe Westgate 

Ward 
(Pages 9 - 13) 

  Change of use of dwelling (Use 
Class C3) to 2 residential nursing 
self-contained 1-bed flats (Use 
Class C2) 

  

      
7       A7 18/00915/FUL 1 Warley Avenue, Morecambe Torrisholme 

Ward 
(Pages 14 - 17) 

  Demolition of existing rear extension 
and erection of a single storey side 
and rear extension 

  

     
8       A8 18/00956/FUL 11 Daisy Bank, Quernmore Road, 

Lancaster 
Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 18 - 20) 

  Erection of a single storey rear 
extension 

  

      
9       Delegated Planning List (Pages 21 - 29) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Jon Barry, Stuart Bateson, Alan Biddulph, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, 
Ian Clift, Mel Guilding, Jane Parkinson, Jean Parr, Robert Redfern and Sylvia Rogerson 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Claire Cozler, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Andrew Kay, Geoff Knight, Susan Sykes and 
Malcolm Thomas  
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 
tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 4th September, 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

17 September 2018 

Application Number 

18/00877/OUT 

Application Site 

Land To The Rear Of The Manor Inn 
Cockerham 
Lancashire 

 

Proposal 

Outline application for the erection of up to 24 
dwellings (C3) and associated access 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Halhead 

Name of Agent 

Mr Jake Salisbury 

Decision Target Date 

25 October 2018 

Reason For Delay 

Not applicable  

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 

Departure No  

Summary of Recommendation 

 
Approval (Subject to No Objection from the Lead 
Local Flood Authority, Natural England and Greater 
Manchester Ecology Unit). 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 Th
[...]
plicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement to secure the obligations 
contained within Paragraph 8.1, that Outline Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Standard Timescales; 
2. Approved Plans  
3. Surface Water Drainage Scheme; 
4. Foul Water Drainage Scheme; 
5. Access Works; 
6. Off-site Highway Improvements; 
7. Development in accordance the submitted AIA, Tree Protection Plan; 
8. Linkage to the public right of way and improvements; 
9. Finished Floor Levels (to include plots, gardens, open space and roads); 
10. Scheme for open space; 
11. Unforeseen contamination;  
12. Ecological mitigation to be carried out as per the approved plans;  
13. Scheme for electric vehicle charging points to be submitted to and approved;  
14. Surface Water Management and Maintenance Programme; 
15. Environmental Construction Method Statement. 
  
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the agent to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been made having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 8



Agenda Item 

A6 

Committee Date 

17 September 2018 

Application Number 

18/00899/FUL 

Application Site 

14 Altham Walk 
Morecambe 
Lancashire 
LA4 4UY 

Proposal 

Change of use of dwelling (Use Class C3) to 2 
residential nursing self-contained 1-bed flats (Use 

Class C2) 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Thomas Richardson 

Name of Agent 

- 

Decision Target Date 

10 October 2018 

Reason For Delay 

None 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 
Approval – but delegated back to the Planning 
Manager to ensure that no material objections are 
received at the expiry of the consultation period. 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
Lancaster City Council is the applicant, and as such the application must be determined by the 
Planning Committee. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site is a 3 bedroom two storey former scheme manager’s/cleaner’s residential 
accommodation within the category two elderly residential sheltered housing scheme at Parkside 
Court in Westgate, Morecambe. The site is accessed to the west of Altham Road, which forms a cul-
de-sac serving the parking areas to the housing scheme units, in addition to Westgate Medical 
Practice and Pharmacy, St Martins Church and a separate dwellinghouse all on the south side of 
Braddon Close. The property an end terrace attached to a wider residential nursing apartment 
building, finished in pebbledash walls under a grey concrete tiled roof with brown colour timber 
framed windows within cast stone surrounds. The site is owned and managed by Lancaster City 
Council. 

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 The application proposes the change of use of the existing 3 bedroom two storey residential 
dwellinghouse (use class C3) to form two additional residential nursing self-contained 1-bed flats 
(use class C2) as part of the wider category two sheltered housing scheme. To facilitate the 
proposed change of use, the existing front door is to be blocked, with an existing window opening to 
be extended to form a new front door, with the first floor unit accessed through the exist
[...]
me, the two proposed units 
are considered to offer a satisfactory level of residential amenity, whilst not detracting from the 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties. A consultation response has yet to be received from 
Environmental Health, and any consultation responses received will be reported verbally to 
Members. 
 

7.5 Highways and Parking 
 

7.5.1 The site benefits from external parking as part of the sheltered housing scheme, with on-street 
parking available to the south side of Braddon Close, although restricted elsewhere within the cul-de-
sac. It is recognised that on-street parking does cause issues in this locality, with the cul-de-sac 
serving other uses of the medical centre, pharmacy and church. 
 

7.5.2 There are 17 residential parking spaces available to occupants of Parkside Court sheltered housing 
scheme, with no proposed increase to this provision through this application, however given that one 
3 bedroom dwellinghouse has the same parking requirement as two 1 bedroom dwellinghouses, the 
proposal is considered to have no severe impact upon highways or parking. A consultation response 
has yet to be received from County Highways, and any consultation responses received will be 
reported verbally to Members. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The proposed two residential nursing self-contained flats are considered to offer satisfactory 
residential amenity for a flat conversion, providing suitable levels of residential amenity whilst not 
detracting from the residential amenity of neighbours. The physical alterations to facilitate the 
change of use are modest and will appear inconspicuous in matching materials, whilst the site will 
benefit from the existing parking provision as part of the sheltered housing scheme at Parkside 
Court, resulting in no severe highway or parking impact. 

 
Recommendation 

That subject to no material objections being received at the expiry date of the consultation, Planning 
Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans 
3. To be owned and operated as part of the sheltered housing scheme at Parkside Court only 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 

Page 12



relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 13



Agenda Item 

A7 

Committee Date 

17th September 2018 

Application Number 

18/00915/FUL 

Application Site 

1 Warley Avenue 
Morecambe 
Lancashire 
LA3 3AR 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing rear extension and erection of 
a single storey side and rear extension 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Mike Ireland 

Name of Agent 

Mr Richard Mews 

Decision Target Date 

13 September 2018 

Reason For Delay 

N/A 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Approval  

 
(i) Procedural matters 

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
the applicant is related to an employee of Lancaster City Council, as such the application must be 
determined by the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The property which forms the subject of this application relates to a two storey semi-detached 
dwellinghouse located to the west of Warley Avenue in Morecambe. The property features a dashed 
exterior with brick detailing underneath a hipped roof finished with slate, white upvc windows and 
doors are installed throughout. The dwelling benefits from a front garden and driveway which 
extends down the side of the property. To the rear is a single storey hipped roof extension which 
appears to be an original part of the property. The rear garden measures 130m2 and is well enclosed 
by 1.8m high timber fencing to the south western boundary and the neighbouring garage and high 
hedgerow to the north eastern boundary. The north western boundary is formed by a timber 
outbuilding with further hedging. 
 

1.2 Warley Avenue is predominantly characterised by two storey semi-detached post war dwellings, 
however, there are also some detached properties and bungalows. 
 

1.3 The site is unallocated in the Lancaster District Local Plan. 
 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 This application seeks consent for the demolition of the existing single storey rear extension and 
erection of a single storey side and rear wraparound extension. The side element of the existing will 
feature a maximum width of 2.9m, however, due to the line of the shared boundary the extension 
will feature an angled elevation. Including its projection beyond the rear elevation of the dwelling this 
element of the extension will feature a maximum depth of 10.3m. The rear extension will feature a 
maximum depth of 2.7m and a maximum width of 8.45m including its projection beyond the side 
elevation of the original dwelling. The entire extension will feature a flat roof with a maximum height 

Page 14Agenda Item 7



of 3m, a roof lantern measuring 3.1m x 1.55m will be installed to the rear. The extension will be 
finished in dashing to match the appearance of the original dwelling, whils
[...]

8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The proposed side and rear extension will appear as a subservient and coherent addition to this 
property that will respect the character of the surrounding built form. Although in close proximity to 
neighbouring properties, due to the use of neighbouring windows to adjacent property No. 1A the 
construction will not significantly impinge upon existing levels of amenity that these occupiers 

Page 16



currently enjoy. Due to the inadequate usability of the current driveway, existing parking provision 
will remain the same.  

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale 
2.  Development in accordance with the approved plans 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation 
in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  
The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 17



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

17th September 2018 

Application Number 

18/00956/FUL 

Application Site 

11 Daisy Bank 
Quernmore Road 

Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Erection of a single storey rear extension 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Simon Raffaelli 

Name of Agent 

Mr Ryan Leahy 

Decision Target Date 

16 September 2018 

Reason For Delay 

Committee cycle 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural matters 

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
the applicant is related to an employee of Lancaster City Council, as such the application must be 
determined by the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The site that forms the subject of this application is a single dwellinghouse located on the eastern 
extremity of Lancaster, relatively close to recent housing developments at the Lancaster Moor 
Hospital site. The property is finished in redbrick walls to ground floor level beneath a dashed render 
first floor under a grey concrete tile roof, in uniform materials to the immediate streetscene. The 
property benefits from front and rear gardens as well as an area of land within the field to the south. 
 

1.2 The site is within a linear pattern of semi-detached dwellinghouses along the south side of 
Quernmore Road, with agricultural fields opposite on the north side of this highway and fields to the 
south. 
 

1.3 The site is located within a key urban landscape as indicated in the Lancaster District Local Plan. 
 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 This application seeks consent for the erection of a single storey rear extension measuring a depth 
of 3 metres and width of 6.4 metres, it will feature a lean to roof with a maximum height of 3.9m. The 
extension will be finished in matching brickwork underneath a natural slate roof, white UPVC 
windows will be installed throughout. 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 The Local Planning Authority has the following history for this site: 
 

Page 18Agenda Item 8



Application Number Proposal Decision 

08/01034/FUL Creation of a dropped kerb to create new access Refused 

11/01148/PLDC Application for the proposed lawful develo
[...]
ory to its rear elevation. Despite this conservatory 
featuring side elevation windows facing into the garden of the applicant property, given remaining 
glazing it is considered that the construction of the extension currently proposed will not reduce 
daylight levels serving the adjoining property to unacceptable levels. The proposed extension is set 
away from the shared boundary with No. 10 which is also set at an increased land level, as such the 
development proposed will not impact upon existing standards of residential amenity for this 
neighbouring property. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The proposed extension is of a scale and design that will ensure it appears as a subservient and 
coherent addition to this property that will respect the character of the surrounding built form. Despite 
the proximity of the extension to the neighbouring conservatory it is considered that acceptable 
levels of daylight for the adjoining property will be retained. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it has made the recommendation 
in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  
The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, Natio
[...]
e Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

18/00984/AD 
 
 

North Farm, Moss Road, Heaton With Oxcliffe Agricultural 
determination for erection of an extension to existing cattle 
building for Mr Sam Bargh (Overton Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Not Required 
 

18/01003/NMA 
 
 

46 Walker Grove, Heysham, Morecambe Non material 
amendment application to planning permission 
18/00414/FUL for the re-siting of the pedestrian garage door 
from the side to front elevation for Mr P Phelps (Heysham 
South Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

18/01053/CCC 
 
 

Lythe Brow Farmhouse, Quernmore Road, Quernmore 
County Council Consultation for variation of condition 1 on 
LCC/2015/0079 to extend the period of commencement to 
completion from 12 weeks to 6 months for Mr Tim Butler 
(Lower Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

No Objections 
 

18/01066/NMA 
 
 

Land For Proposed Bailrigg Business Park, Bailrigg Lane, 
Lancaster Non material amendment to planning permission 
16/01308/REM to accommodate revised site level for Mr 
Jason Homan (University And Scotforth Rural Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

18/01105/FUL 
 
 

62 Manor Road, Slyne, Lancaster Erection of a single storey 
rear extension for Mr Alan Poppleton (Bolton And Slyne Ward 
2015 Ward) 
 

Application Withdrawn 
 

 

Page 29


	Agenda
	5 Land To The Rear Of The Manor Inn, Cockerham
	6 14 Altham Walk, Morecambe
	7 1 Warley Avenue, Morecambe
	8 11 Daisy Bank, Quernmore Road, Lancaster
	9 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  17TH SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, Jon Barry, 
Stuart Bateson, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, 
Jane Parkinson, Jean Parr, Robert Redfern and Sylvia Rogerson 

 Claire Cozler (Substitute for Carla Brayshaw) and Malcolm Thomas 
(Substitute for Mel Guilding) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Alan Biddulph and Mel Guilding 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
 Sarah Hope Solicitor 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
 

47 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th August 2018 were signed by the Vice-Chairman 
as a correct record.  
 

48 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

17TH SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

50 LAND TO THE REAR OF THE MANOR INN, COCKERHAM  
 

A5 18/00877/OUT Outline application for the 
erection of up to 24 dwellings 
(C3) and associated access. 

Ellel Ward    D 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Barry and seconded by Councillor Brookes: 
 
“That the application be deferred” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred.  
 

51 14 ALTHAM WALK, MORECAMBE  
 

A6 18/00899/FUL Change of use of dwelling 
(Use Class C3) to 2 residential 
nursing self-contained 1-bed 
flats (Use Class C2) 

Westgate 
Ward 

   A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Brookes and seconded by Councillor Clift: 
 
“That the application be approved” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
  
Resolved: 
 
That subject to no material objections being received at the expiry date of the 
consultation, Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans. 
3. To be owned and operated as part of the sheltered housing scheme at Parkside 

Court only. 
 

52 1 WARLEY AVENUE, MORECAMBE  
 

A7 
 
 
 
 

18/00915/FUL Demolition of existing rear 
extension and erection of a 
single storey side and rear 
extension. 

Torrisholme 
Ward 

   A 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

17TH SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Ashworth and seconded by Councillor Rogerson: 
 
“That the application be approved” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
 

53 11 DAISY BANK, QUERNMORE ROAD, LANCASTER  
 

A8 18/00956/FUL Erection of a single storey rear 
extension.  

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

   A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Blamire and seconded by Councillor Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
 

54 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST  
 
The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 10.40 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 


